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[bookmark: _GoBack]GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Moonview 86th Street, LLC (Owner and User)

Location:	405 West 86th Street

Request:	Final Site and Building Plans to construct a 6,000 square foot warehouse building with accessory outdoor storage.

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Vacant; zoned I-3 General Industrial
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North – Manufacturing, office and warehouse; zoned I-3
	East – Vacant; zoned I-3
	South – Office and Warehouse; zoned I-3
	West – Office, Warehouse and Retail; zoned I-3

Comprehensive Plan Designation:	Industrial


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	8/14/13 – Approved a variance to defer Park Dedication fees until issuance of building permit (Case 08577A-13)
	
	8/14/13 – Approved preliminary and final plat for M-M Development 3rd Addition (Case 08577BC-13)


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:	2/11/16 – Public hearing scheduled.


PROPOSAL

Moonview 86th Street, LLC proposes to construct a 6,000 square foot warehouse building with accessory outdoor storage at 405 West 86th Street.  The applicant owns the adjacent property to the west, 8609 Harriet Avenue South, where he operates a landscape design business, Yardscapes, Inc.  A joint access between the two sites would be constructed.  The proposed warehouse, approximately 24 feet in height, will have an open floor plan with 3 garage doors on the south side of the building.  Accessory outdoor storage in the rear of the site will be used to store trucks and landscape material.  The outdoor storage area is secured with a fence and gate.  Additional improvements proposed include the installation of landscape material, construction of 13 parking stalls, and installation of stormwater management facilities. 


BACKGROUND

The subject property was subdivided in 2013 from one parcel into two by the neighboring property owners located at 8609 Harriet Ave. (Yardscapes, Inc.) and 8635 Harriet Ave. (FMS Corp.).  The intent of the subdivision was to provide area for future expansion by the two adjacent entities.  Yardscapes, Inc. acquired the 405 West 86th Street parcel for expansion purposes.

In addition to the approved preliminary and final plat application subdividing the single parcel, a variance to delay park dedication requirements was also approved.  The practice of delaying park dedication until the amount of development is known with certainty is not uncommon.  As a condition of approval of the variance, the applicant is required to fulfill the necessary park dedication prior to the issuance of building permits for the subject parcel.  Thus, the park dedication fee must be paid prior to the issuance of any building permits for the proposed warehouse building.

 
ANALYSIS

The subject property is 43,737 square feet in size.  In light of the development proposed, the warehouse building and other site improvements review focused on City Code performance standards within the I-3 General Industrial zoning district, as well as other City Code performance standards.  Additional review related to other site characteristics is provided in the following sections. 

Applicable Performance Standards for Industrial Sites (I-3)

Table 1 includes applicable performance standards related to the proposed use in the I-3 zoning district.  The proposed storage building and outdoor storage area meet all applicable City Code standards upon satisfaction of the recommended Conditions of Approval. 

Table 1: Applicable Performance Standards

	Standard and Code Section
	Proposed
	Meets Standard?

	Building Setbacks for Principal Buildings (Section 19.41.(c)):
Front-yard setback – 35 feet
Side-yard setback – 10 feet
Rear-yard setback – 25 feet 
	Front-yard: 75 feet
Side-yard (east): 10 feet 
Side-yard (west): 59 feet 
Rear-yard: 32 feet
	Yes

	Parking/Storage Area Setbacks. A 5-foot setback is required for parking areas (Sections 21.301.06(c)(2)(I)).
	Parking areas and drive aisles setback at least 5 feet 
	Yes

	Parking. One parking space per 1,000 sq. ft. of warehouse and one space per 2,500 sq. ft. of outdoor storage (Section 21.301.06(d)) – 10 parking stalls required for this facility. 
	13 legal parking spaces
	Yes

	Drive Aisles.  Aisles adjacent to 90 degree parking must be 24 feet wide.  All other drive aisles must be a minimum of 20 feet per Fire Code (Section 21.301.06(c)(2)(C)).
	All drive aisles are code compliant 
	Yes

	Curb. Parking areas must have concrete curbs defining the perimeter (Section 21.301.06(c)(2)(E).
	B612 curb
	Yes

	Exterior surfaces of all buildings shall be faced with glass, stucco, stone, brick, architectural concrete or ACMUs, metals, or an equivalent or better (Section 19.63.08(d)(1)(A)).
	Stucco, stone and rock face block (ACMU)
	Yes




Access and Circulation

The primary site access is an existing driveway to West 86th Street at the northwest corner of the site.  The applicant is proposing to provide additional egress to Harriet Avenue through the adjacent property to the west (8609 Harriet Ave.), which is also owned by the applicant.  In order to provide legal access through the adjacent property, the applicant must record private access and drainage/utility easements against the properties.  In addition to the access considerations, the easements would also allow for the maintenance of storm sewer being installed on 8609 Harriet Ave. to provide stormwater management for 405 West 86th Street.  The private easements are particularly important should the underlying ownership of either parcel change.  
 
Landscaping, Screening and Lighting

The subject property is 43,737 square feet according to the submitted survey.  Per the City’s Landscaping and Screening Ordinance (Section 19.52), the applicant must install one tree for every 2,500 sq. ft. and one shrub for every 1,000 sq. ft. of area respectively.  The applicant must install 17 trees and 44 shrubs.  The applicant has submitted a landscape plan that exceeds the required level of plant material, demonstrating compliance with the necessary amount of trees and shrubs.  In addition, code compliant landscape yards are provided along West 86th Street and the interior property boundaries.  It should be noted City Code requires that no landscape material exceeding 3 feet in height is allowed in the clearview triangles of the driveway to West 86th Street.  The clearview triangles should be shown on the landscape plan, and any existing material higher than three feet within these areas must be removed.  This safety requirement allows vehicles entering and exiting the site to see on-coming traffic, bicycles, and pedestrians. 

Screening of the outdoor storage area is not required by Code, as the site is zoned I-3 and not visible to any nearby residentially used, zoned, or guided sites.  However, the proposed site and landscape plan provide effective screening of the outdoor storage, as the storage area is located behind the principal building, and evergreen plantings are proposed along the rear of the site and immediately west of the building.

The applicant has submitted photometric lighting plans with the application.  The plan will require minor modification for approval.  As the rear of the site is proposed to be secured with a fence and gate, the rear is not required to be illuminated.  However, code compliant lighting for both the front parking area and the primary and secondary building entrances is required.  Per the lighting standards for industrial sites, the parking area requires a lighting level of 1.5 foot candles with a reduction to 0.75 foot candles for the perimeter 25 feet.  The primary building entrance requires a lighting level of 7.0 foot candles within 10 feet of the entrance and 2 foot candles within 5 feet of any secondary entrance.  If the public parking area and entrance to the office are only used during daylight hours, then proof of lighting could be accepted by the City.  All lighting must be 90 degree cut-off without a drop down lens.  Staff is recommending a condition of approval that all site lighting comply with the City’s lighting standards (Sec. 21.301.07).

Building Design

The warehouse is proposed to be constructed out of stucco and stone veneer on the northern, street-facing elevation.  Steel canopies are proposed in the front of the building as well.  The other building elevations would be constructed with rock face block, a type of architectural concrete masonry unit (ACMU).  All of these materials are code compliant for industrial sites.  The building will have windows on all four elevations.  Regarding the floor plan, the 6,000 square foot warehouse is a completely open structure allowing for approximately 20-foot clear height, with the exception of restroom facilities.  Three 16’x14’ garage doors are located on the south side of the building, providing access to the outdoor storage area.  The design appears to be consistent with the needs and function of a landscape design business. 

Stormwater Management:  

Stormwater must be managed to meet the City’s and Nine Mile Creek Watershed District’s requirements for stormwater rate control (quantity), stormwater quality, and volume.  The applicant is proposing to meet stormwater requirements by constructing a bio-filtration basin along the rear boundary of the site.  An outlet is also provided to the City’s storm sewer system via storm sewer through the site to the west (8609 Harriet Ave.), which is also owned by the applicant.  Stormwater management plans, including narrative and supporting calculations, are currently under review by Water Resources staff.  Prior to issuance of a grading permit, a complete stormwater management plan must be approved by the City Engineer.  Since the site is located within Nine Mile Creek Watershed District, an additional permit is required.  A stormwater maintenance agreement will be required to be recorded with Hennepin County, which is also a requirement of the Nine Mile Creek Watershed District.

Fire Prevention

The applicant shall insure the proposed landscaping plans don’t interfere with access to the building.  Hydrants and fire department connection locations will be approved by the Utilities and Fire Prevention Divisions.  

Insure the storage arrangement allows adequate Fire Department vehicle access within the storage area.  Secured gates to the property shall be accessible to emergency vehicles; examples: chain and padlock or Knox box.  

The building must be addressed plainly and visible from the street or road using numbers that contrast with the background.  The numbers must be a minimum or four inches, be Arabic numbers or alphabetic letters with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inches.  A Knox box will be required at the main entrance. 

Any changes made to the current plans, including building location, access roads, water supply and addressing, shall be reviewed by the Fire Marshal to insure continued compliance with the fire code.

Miscellaneous

The review of the proposed development by Public Works called for the installation of two bicycle parking spaces.  These bicycle parking spaces are not shown on the submitted site plan.  Staff is recommending a condition that the site plan be revised to provide a suitable area for bicycle parking.  

Status of Enforcement Orders

There are no open enforcement orders for this property.

FINDINGS

Section 21.501.01(d)(1-4) – Final Site and Building Plans
	
(1) The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan; 

· The subject property is guided Industrial in the Comprehensive Plan.  A warehouse with accessory outdoor storage is consistent with the Industrial land use designation and does not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.

(2) The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area; 

· The property is not located within an area with an adopted District Plan. 

(3) The proposed development is not in conflict with City Code provisions; 

· Subject to compliance with the conditions of approval, the proposed use meets all City Code requirements.

(4) The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare. 

· The proposed warehouse and accessory outdoor storage is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.  The proposed improvements are intended to serve a landscape design business in an industrial area.  The proposed outdoor storage area is located in the rear of the site and not visible from the public rights-of-way of West 86th Street or Harriet Avenue.


RECOMMENDATION

Note the Planning Commission has final approval authority on this Final Site and Building Plan application unless an appeal to the City Council is received by 4:30 p.m. on February 16th.

Staff recommends the following motion:

In Case #PL201600004, having been able to make the required findings, I move to approve Final Site and Building Plans to construct a 6,000 square-foot warehouse building with accessory outdoor storage at 405 West 86th Street, subject to the conditions and Code requirements listed in the staff report.

Recommended Conditions of Approval

The Final Site and Building Plans (Case #PL201600004) are subject to the following conditions being satisfied prior to the issuance of development-related permits:

1) Building and site improvements are limited to those on the approved plans in Case #PL201600004.
2) The Grading, Drainage, Utility, Erosion Control, Traffic Control, Access, Circulation, and Parking plans must be approved by the City Engineer.
3) Sewer Availability Charge (SAC) must be determined and be satisfied.
4) An erosion control surety must be provided and approved erosion control measures must be in place and inspected prior to issuance of grading permits.
5) A Stormwater Management Plan must be provided which meets the requirements of the City of Bloomington Surface Water Management Plan, as well as a maintenance plan to be signed by the property owner and filed of record with Hennepin County.
6) A Nine Mile Creek Watershed District Permit must be submitted. 
7) A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Construction Site Permit and Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be provided prior to the issuance of any permits if the area of disturbance is greater than one acre.
8) Construction plans must be revised to provide two bicycle parking spaces. 
9) Park dedication fees must be satisfied.
10) A signed copy of a private common driveway/parking/access easement agreement with 8609 Harriet Avenue South must be provided.
11) A signed copy of a private common utility easement agreement with 8609 Harriet Avenue South must be provided.
12) A Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Sanitary Sewer Extension or Modification Permit must be obtained or notification from the MPCA that this permit is not required must be submitted to the City (State of MN). 
13) A Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) watermain review and approval must be obtained or notification from MDH that this permit is not required must be submitted to the City (State of MN). 
14) Modifications to the plans must be made to bring them into compliance with Bloomington City Code requirements as discussed in the staff report for Case #PL201600004.

and subject to the following ongoing conditions:

15) Outdoor storage be limited to the 9,100 square feet as shown in Case #PL201600004 unless approved by the Planning Manager.
16) Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense.
17) All construction related parking, loading and unloading, staging, and material storage must occur on-site and off of adjacent public streets.
18) The developer must submit electronic utility as-builts to the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy. 

and, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Business signage must be in accordance with Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code.
2) Prior to occupancy, life safety requirements must be reviewed and approved by the Fire Marshal.
3) Parking lot and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.
4) Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08).
5) Landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager and landscape surety be filed (Sec. 19.52).
6) Poured-in-place concrete curbs must be provided on the perimeter of parking lots (Sec. 21.301.06).
7) All trash and recyclable materials must be stored as required in Section 19.51 
8) Tier 2 Transportation Demand Management plan must be submitted (Sec. 21.301.09(b)(2)).



Report to the Planning Commission	February 11, 2016 
Planning Division/Engineering Division	
